

**NO.: F074986**

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
IN AND FOR THE FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

WILLIAM E. DAVIS, an individual, and CITIZENS FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT, a California  
unincorporated association,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF COUNTY OF MARIPOSA, et al.

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court of California, County of Mariposa  
County of Mariposa Case No. 10600  
Judge: Hon. Gerald Sevier

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND  
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT BOARD OF  
SUPERVISORS OF COUNTY OF MARIPOSA**

---

\*Kevin D. Siegel, Bar No. 194787  
Megan A. Burke, Bar No. 267986  
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP  
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612-3501  
Telephone: 510.273.8780  
Facsimile: 510.839.9104

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
League of California Cities and California State Association of Counties

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. DISCUSSION .....	7
A. This Court Should Protect the Public’s Rights Under the Validating Proceeding Statutes by Rejecting this Untimely Suit and Appeal .....	7
B. Longstanding Law, Including the Fire Suppression Assessments Act, Has Authorized the Imposition of Assessments to Pay for Public Improvements and Services that Specially Benefit Property .....	8
C. Proposition 218 Tightened the Definition of Special Benefits and Revised the Standard of Review, But It Did Not Repeal or Alter the Underlying Authority to Impose Assessments.....	11
D. Appellants Incorrectly Contend that, as a Matter of Law, Proposition 218 Prohibits (1) Agency-Wide Assessments for Fire Protection Services and (2) Agency Contributions of General Funds to Subsidize Special Benefits .....	14
1. Proposition 218 Does Not Prohibit Agency-Wide Assessments.....	14
2. Public Agencies May Use General Funds to Subsidize Special Benefits .....	20
E. Appellants’ Contentions Would Upend Public Agencies’ Ability to Impose Assessments on Those Who Specially Benefit, Shifting the Burden to Taxpayers to Pay for Improvements and Services that Specially Benefit Property Owners .....	22
III. CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**State Cases**

*People v. Acosta*  
(2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1072 ..... 21

*Beutz v. County of Riverside*  
(2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1516 ..... 15, 18

*Burnett v. City of Sacramento*  
(1859) 12 Cal. 76 ..... 8

*Citizens Ass’n of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local  
Agency Formation Commission*  
(2013) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182 ..... 11, 16, 17, 19

*City Council v. South*  
(1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 320 ..... 9

*City of San Diego v. Holodnak*  
(1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 759 ..... 15, 16

*City of Saratoga v. Hinz*  
(2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1202 ..... 18, 22

*Dahms v. Downtown Pomona Property*  
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 708 ..... 18, 20, 21

*Dawson v. Town of Los Altos Hills*  
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 676 ..... 13

*Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment and Housing  
Commission*  
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 ..... 21

*Friedland v. City of Long Beach*  
(1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835 ..... 7, 8

*Fukuda v. City of Angeles*  
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 805 ..... 13

*Golden Hill Neighborhood Assn, Inc. v. City of San Diego*  
(2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 416 ..... 18

<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 .....	17
<i>Millbrae School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1494 .....	8
<i>NCWA v. SWRCB</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1204, 1209-10, 1218 .....	21, 22
<i>Sacks v. City of Oakland</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070 .....	17
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431 .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Spring Street Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 24 .....	9
<i>Town of Tiburon v. Bonander</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1057 .....	18, 20

**State Statutes**

Benefit Assessment Act of 1982 .....	10
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 860.....	7, 8
§§ 860-870.5 .....	7
§ 863.....	7, 8
§ 869.....	8
§ 870(b).....	8
Drainage District Improvement Act of 1919.....	10
Fire Suppression Assessments Act.....	8, 15, 18, 19
Gov. Code	
§ 50078.....	10, 17, 18
§§ 50078-50078.20 .....	7, 10
§ 50078.17.....	7
§§ 54703-54720 .....	10
§ 54710.....	10
§§ 61000-61250 .....	10
§ 61122.....	10

Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 .....	10
Municipal Improvement Act of 1911 .....	10
Municipal Improvement Act of 1913 .....	10
Shasta County Water Agency Act.....	9
Stanislaus County Flood Control Enabling Act .....	9
Sts. & Hy. Code	
§§ 5000-6794 .....	10
§ 5101.....	10
§§ 10000-10706 .....	10
§ 10100.....	10
§ 10100.5.....	10
§§ 22500-22679 .....	10
§ 22525.....	10
Wat. Code, App.	
§ 21-6 .....	10
§ 31-12 .....	10
§ 83-188 .....	9
§§ 97-46 .....	9
§ 114-379 .....	9
§ 120-455 .....	9
§ 126-701 .....	10
§ 127-703 .....	9
§ 136-57 .....	9
§ 47100.....	10

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7 .....	22
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2(i) .....	18
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2(b) .....	18
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(a).....	18
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(f) .....	18
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 6.....	22
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 2 .....	21

Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 3(b) .....	21
Cal. Const., art. XIII A, § 4 .....	21
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2(i) .....	14
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4 .....	20
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, §§ 4-5 .....	16, 17
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(a) .....	14, 20
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 4(f) .....	13, 14, 16, 20, 21
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 5(a) .....	20
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6(b)(5) .....	16, 17
